.. w ,.
I I Copyright. 1953, by
American Telephone and Telegraph Company
Print ed in U.S. A .
I I
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Installation and Maintenance
SECTION C53.156

ing line and the noise suppression circuit must, when required,
be ordered separately, or the individ ual features of the 211A
KTU provided by angle brac ket type key tel ephone units can
be or dered separate ly and mounted in the sa me cabinet.
3.04 The coded key te lephone units providing the relays and
assoc iat ed apparatus required for the various circuit
fun ct ions of the lA l key telephone system are lis ted in Table 1.
TABLE 1
ICTU
FEATURE OR OPTION CODE
CENTRAL OFFI CE OR P.B.X.
LINE CKT. 202A
TIE LI NE CKT.- Aut omatic 203A
Ring down 204A
STATION LINE CKT. 205A
All lines held
LAMP F LASHIN G or wink used. 209A AND INCOM ING
SIGNAL TIME
OUTCK T .
One or more
lines not held
without wink. 209A
HOLD LAMP WINK CKT. 210A
MISC. COMMON EQUIP MENT 211A
AUTOMA TIC CUTOFF CKT . 26B
Station cut off
CUT THROUGH others not cut
AND CONTROL off during call . 29A
CKT . FOR. AUTO.
Stati on can not CUT OFF CKT .
cut off not cut
off during call. 29A
COll-IMON AUDIBLE *Pa rt of 16A SIGNAL 211 KTU *
RINGIN G LAMP *Part of llA CIRCUI T 211AKTU *
INTERCOM. Where both code
SIGNALLIN G and selective sig.
CIRCUIT is required for 3A
any buzzer *
BATTERY FEED NOISE 23A SUPPRE SSIO N CONDENS ER •
C53.156
Page 11
NUMBER REQUIRED
1 per C.O. or P .B.X. line
1 per Ti e L ine
1 per Tie Line
1 per Stati on Line
1 per 5 Lines
I per 6 Lines
I per 5 Lines
1 per System
1 per Line
1 per Statio n or group of
statiom per Line
1 per Line
1 per group of stations
Max. 10 7 A buzzers, 9 7 A
bells or 12 ringers per
group.
1 per System
I per group on code
signalling
I per System
lAl KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEM
DESCRIPTION
Page 12
TABLE I-Continued
KTU
FEATURE OR OPTION CODE NUMBER REQUIRED
INTERCOM. LINE
BATTERY
FEED CKT. 31A
*Part of 21 lA KTU * 1 per Intercom . Line
DIAL SELECTIVE

JI"" l:'age 14
3.09 Ap pa ra tus Box : The 105B apparatus box, which may
be used to mount t he angle bracket type key telephone
units as sho,vn in Fig. 6, is a beige -gray finished metal box
accommodating four 1-3/4 - inch KTU 's or their equiva lent. T he
un its are fastened to the base of the box by two machine screws
in a position such that the relays will be hor izontal when the
apparatus box is 1nounted on a vertica l surface . KS-5796, L ists 7,
8 and 9 backboards are available to n1ount 1, 2 or 3 apparatus
boxes respectively. Distributing rin gs for the cabling within
the box and fibre gua r d plates to cover the cab le entrance holes
are furnished with each box.
Fig. 6
3.10 Relay Racks: Mounting bars are available for mount-
ing the key telepho ne units provided for the lAl system
on relay racks as follows : 23-inch long horizontal bar P-37 A502,
19-inch long horizontal bar P -37 A823. On r acks drilled on 1-inch
centers for mounting 2-inch wide · plates, two P-37 A901 spacer
bars are used to obtain correct vertical spacing of above
mount ing bars.
4. OPERATING RANGE S
4.01 The central office and P.B.X. line circuit ranges are
equivalent to those of the connecting circuits with the
exception of the 555 P .B.X. The supervisory relays of the 555
P.B .X. operate on somewhat lower currents than th e hold relays
of the lAl key telephone system . Conductor loop resistance
limits for key telephone systems ,viii be included on system
range charts.
• • • ••
•
I I
•
I I
S. OPERATING FEATURES
5.01 Pickup : The key telephone sets and the separate keys
for use with 'other telephone sets provide for connecting
to central office, P.B.X., interconunun icat ing or tie lines . These
keys are arranged so that when one pickup button is depressed
any other operated pickup key is re leased before the contacts
of the last operated key make.
5.02 Incom ing Ring ing: Incoming calls are indicated both
audibly and/ or visually by the usual station ringers,
by lamps, or by buzzers or rin gers operated in a local circuit .
I n the latter circuit, a steady audible signa l is provided and the
visual signal flashes intern1ittently (on 1/2 second per second).
An incon1ing call is an swered by depressing the pickup key
assoc iated with the line being rung , and removing the hand set
from its mounting. By relay operation the flashing lamp chan ges
to a steady light indicating that the line is in use. If the incom­
ing call is not answered in approxin1a te ly 30 seco nds a tin1e out
feature is provided to release t he locked in relays and t he
incomin g flashing signal will stop .
5.03 Ho lding: A holdin g feature is pro vided for use by the
subscriber ,vhich pen nits hold ing a central office or
P.B .X. line while using a seco nd line a t th e sa1ne stat ion. 1'he
Other Sig's. Common Audible r - - - • 1
' ' Signal (May , r - ---- - --- -;
Be in Tel. Set) L--- • :
I 202A KTU
Key Telephone
Set Station
with Sig. Lamps
•r ""R• •A" "Al• , . ' L ------
¾, L
Line
Circuit
I '
I ,. • ., I
~~ ~ s
C .O. or PBX
1
Line
4- 26V O.C.

communicating lines, minor modificat ion of the set wiring as
cove r ed in F B 69207-01 is necessary.
6.03 Keya: 6000D-type keys when used with the 1Al system
must be reconnected as shown in SD -69207-01.
6.04 Key Tel ephone Units : The cross-connection informa -
tion for the various key telephone units used in a
l Al system is shown in SD -69199-01 and SD-69203 -01. Although
the majority of these connections will be placed by the supp lier,
it will be necessary to add the power supp ly connections
between units as requir ed by the installation. Where features
are added or changed on the subscriber's premise the 1,viring
changes indicated will be required .
6.05 Radio Frequency Noi se Supp res sors: The 61P filter is
furn ished only when specified to suppress radio fre­
quency inductio n from the dial. The 152A condenser is also
furnished only when speci fied and is used to suppress ra dio
frequency induction from the 7-type buzzer operating ori direct
current.
6.06 Noise Isolators: In locations where the room noise is
low and the noise of the dial selector circuit, or visual
signal contro l relays is objectionable, rubber noise isolator s may
be applied between the KTU and the mounting bar. T,vo of
these units are requ ired for each of the three types of KTU's as
listed in the "Supplies Section." These units are mark ed with
a dot on the surface against which the KTU is assembled. The
isolato r should be mounted with the dot away from the center
of the mounting space between the bars, using the smaller
• • .. I I
I I
.., ... --
It
diameter screws furnished to mount the isolator to the mounting
bar.
6.07 Variators: The 400A varistor used on the 29A KTU
must be ordered separately and ,vired in by the installer
as shown in SD-69203-01.
6.08 In order to permit the use of two ringing bridges
without false operat ion of the hold relay, a 316A varistor
has been bridged across both the ,vindings of the (H) relay.
7. POWER SUPPLY
7.01 The !Al key telephone system is designed to operate
from the 101G power plant. This provides the following
voltage supplies required by the system.
Relays and talking circuits
Dial Inter com. Selector Circuit
Lamps
Ringers
Buzzers
•
14-28 volts d-c
18-28 volts d-c
10 volts a-c
105 vol ts 20 cps
16-20 volts a-c
18-28 volts d-c
7.02 The power requirements may be determined from data
given on the circuit dra,vings and in the section cover­
ing installation of these equipments. Power supply arrangements
based on these re quirements, are suitable and are covered in
sections in the CSO division covering Power Supply Arrange­
ments for Station Systems.
7.03 The fusing requirements and arrangements recom-
mended as well as the current values used in computing
power load are included on circuit drawings SD-69199-01 and